
Transport Delivery Committee

Date: Monday 11 June 2018

Time: 1.15 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116,  16 Summer Lane, Birmingham B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Richard Worrall (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Phil Davis (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Kath Hartley Birmingham City Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Roger Horton Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Stanley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

The quorum  for this meeting is seven members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting business item

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None 5 
mins

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 6 5 
mins

5.  Matters Arising Chair None 5 
mins

6.  Correspondence/ Petitions Chair None

7.  Clarification of National Express WM's 
consultation process on network reviews

National Express 7 - 8 10 
mins

8.  Metro Operations Business Update Report Sophie Allison 9 - 16 10 
mins

9.  Midland Metro Conditions of Carriage Phil Hewitt 17 - 28 5 
mins

10.  Presentation : Metro Public Service Contract Phil Hewitt None 15 
mins

11.  Midland Metro Wednesbury to Brierley Hill 
Extension Update

Phil Hewitt 29 - 34 10 
mins

12.  Customer Services Performance Report Sarah Jones 35 - 42 10 
mins

13.  West Midlands Cycling Charter Progress Hannah Dayan 43 - 64 10 
mins

14.  West Midlands Stations Alliance Update Toby Rackliff 65 - 68 15 
mins

15.  Park and Ride Update Babs Spooner 69 - 82 15 
mins

16.  Notices of Motion
 To consider any notices of motion by the deadline 
of 12 noon on 7 June 2018.

Chair None



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

17.  Questions
To consider any questions submitted by the 
deadline of 12 noon on 7 June 2018 for written 
questions and 12 noon on 8 June 2018 for oral 
questions.

Chair None

18.  Forward Plan Chair 83 - 84

19.  Date of Next Meeting -16 July 2018 at 1.00pm 
(TBC)

None



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 14 May 2018 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Richard Worrall (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Kath Hartley Birmingham City Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Roger Horton Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Stanley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

Item
No.

Title

134.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davis

135.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Councillor Lawrence and Transport Delivery Committee

The Chair reported that he met with the WMCA Portfolio holder for 
Transport, Councillor Roger Lawrence, recently who had 
expressed an interest in matters being considered by this 
committee and indicated that he would look to attend a future 
meeting of TDC if possible.

(ii) Managing Director of Wolverhampton City Council
The Chair informed the committee that the Managing Director of 
Wolverhampton City Council, Keith Ireland, who had played a key 
role in establishing the WMCA, would be leaving his post to take 
up the new position of Chief Executive at Lincolnshire County 
Council. 

136.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April were agreed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 6

137.  Matters Arising
(i) Accessible Transport Report (Minute no. 119 refers)

In relation to the enquiry made by Councillor Richards with regards 
to a better location for service 89 in Balsall Common, Jon Hayes, 
Head of Network Delivery reported that work is still on-going in 
trying to find a suitable location for the service

(ii) TfWM Infrastructure Update (Minute no. 127 refers)
In relation to discussion at the last meeting regarding charging for 
toilet facilities, Councillor Horton sought re-assurances that a 
report on the matter would be submitted to a future meeting of this 
committee. Jon Hayes, Head of Network Delivery advised that a 
report would be submitted to the committee in due course.

138.  Minutes of the Bus Shelter Appeals Decision Group held on 12 April 
2018
The minutes of the Bus Shelter Appeals Decision Group meeting held on 12 
April 2018 were noted.

139.  Presentation : Midlands Connect Update
The committee received a presen
[...]
llor Lal.

Page 4



Page 5 of 6

Councillor Huxtable in the Chair

In relation to comment from Councillor Akhtar regarding the age of the bus 
fleet operating in Coventry and an enquiry as to when the City could expect 
to see new buses, the Head of Network Delivery reported that TfWM was 
looking into submitting a bid as part of the low emissions fund in Coventry 
and further details follow in due course.

Resolved :

1. That the contents of the report and the current status of the West 
Midlands Bus Alliance be noted and 

2. That a report on the West Midlands Bus Alliance be submitted to the 
West Midlands Combined Authority Board for information.

145.  Rail Business Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Franchise Management 
that provided an update in relation to the performance, operation and 
delivery of rail services in the West Midlands including rail partnership 
agreements and West Midlands Rail activity.

In relation to comments made by Councillor Stanley regarding Coseley park 
and ride car park and the need to address capacity issues due to the parking 
problems experienced by nearby residents, the Chair asked that an update 
on the matter be included in the Park and Ride Update report that is to be 
submitted to the next meeting.

In relation to the Virgin Trains Partnership Agreement approved at the last 
meeting that is subject to confirmation of the governance arrangements 
before the formal signing ceremony, Councillor Horton, Lead Member for Rail 
and Metro, asked that he and Councillors Huxtable and Worrall be informed 
of progress on the matter via email before the next meeting of this committee 
on 11 June.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 

146.  Bus Stop Rationalisation - Next Steps
The committee considered a report of the Network Development Manager 
that provided them with the results of the Bus Stop Rationalisation and put 
forward recommendations on the next steps.

The report outlined the backgroun
[...]
emuneration towards permanently 
implementing the existing trial and roll-out be endorsed.

147.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

148.  Questions
None submitted.

149.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

150.  Date of Next Meeting -11 June 2018

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm.

Page 6



Transport Delivery Committee

Date 11 June 2018

Report title Clarification of National Express West Midlands’ 
consultation process on network reviews

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to:

Note National Express West Midlands’ position.

1.0 Purpose

National Express West Midlands would like clarify that we have an agreed formal consultation process 
for customers, the public and councillors. We expect all comments and views to come through that 
process so they can be fairly assessed. Therefore we will not accept petitions from the public or 
councillors about routes that are subject to a live NXWM consultation process.

2.0 Background

National Express West Midlands and TfWM have agreed a consultation process for carrying out 
network reviews. This usually involves several stages of public consultation. For the 2017/18 south 
Birmingham service review, we received 10,000 responses, which we used to inform the final network 
design.  This process has been designed to ensure that the views of existing and potential public 
transport users are considered when considering our networks.

We would ask councillors to wholeheartedly support this process in the interests of openness and good 
practice.

Our network planners are very skilful and experienced at designing public questionnaires to properly 
interrogate our customers’ current and future travel patterns. The questions are specially designed to 
decouple passengers’ thinking from specific current routes and drill down to their core transport needs. 
We are trying to fin
[...]
/cycling-charter.pdf
https://www.tfwm.org.uk/media/2710/cycling-charter-action-plan.pdf
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/1680/andy-streets-renewal-plan.pdf


 [PUBLIC]

Page 21 of 21

Glossary

Word / Acronym Explanation
BCC Birmingham City Council
BCR Birmingham Cycle Revolution
CCTV Closed Circuit TV
CMPG Central Motorway Police Group
CWIS Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy 
DfT Department for Transport
GTD Green Travel District
Hub Fully enclosed structure for bicycle parking at 

train stations
LCWIP Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan
LEP Local Enterprise Partnership
LSTF Local Sustainable Transport Fund
MST Managing Short Trips – programme of cycle 

infrastructure improvements in the Black 
Country

On the Move West Midland’s On the Move Strategic 
Framework (On the Move) – WMCA framework 
to encourage physical activity in the region

PAYG Pay as you go
Solihull MBC Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
STOG Strategic Transport Officers Group

Sustrans A national cycling charity enabling people to 
choose healthier, cleaner and cheaper journeys

TfWM Transport for West Midlands
WMCA West Midlands Combined Authority

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

Transport Delivery Committee
Date      11 June 2018

Report Title West Midlands Stations Alliance Update

Accountable Director Malcolm Holmes, Director of Rail

Accountable employee(s) Toby Rackliff, Strategic Lead, Rail Policy (West Midlands 
Rail)

Report has been reviewed 
by

Councillor Roger Horton – Lead Member Rail and Metro

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended:

1. To note the recent progress with developing the West Midlands Stations Alliance 
concept between Network Rail, West Midlands Railway and the West Midlands 
Rail partnership of local authorities;

2. To note the progress with the Pilot Stations master Planning work which has been 
undertan at local stations on the Stour Valley and Chase Lines.;

3. To note the proposed next steps for the West Midlands Stations Alliance and 
Station Master Planning workstream;

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update regarding recent progress with 
developing the West Midlands Stations Alliance concept between Network Rail, 
West Midlands Railway and the West Midlands Rail partnership of local authorities 
(which includes WMCA and its constituent authroities).

2.0 Background:  What are the issues we are trying address 

2.1 The West Midlands Stations Alliance (WMSA) concept seeks to address issues of:

 lack of co-ordination between the various parties responsible for station 
assets 

 insufficient incentives to invest in significant station enhancements 

Page 65

Agenda Item 14



Page 2 of 4

2.2 With a couple of exceptions Network Rail own all stations in the West Midlands 
and are funded by Government to maintain these station assets in their 2004 
condition. 

2.3 Similarly, as the Station Facility Owner, the operator is only contractually 
obliged to maintain the status quo.  Whilst there is a “Residual Value” mechanism 
in place which seeks to incentivise the train operator to invest in longer term 
station improvements, the application of this mechanism has arguably been driven 
by largely commercial considerations.    

2.4 This asset management approach does not generally consider the passenger 
experience nor recognise the full potential role that stations could play as 
community assets.

2.5 Transport for West Midlands, which, uniquely, is responsible for the majority of 
station car parks in the metropolitan area, has consistently invested heavily in 
these assets over recent decades.  However, such investment has not generally 
been co-ordinated with station maintenance and renewal work undertaken by 
either Network Rail or the Train Operator. 

2.6 It has therefore become clear that the current asset management processes do 
not facilitate a coherent long term plan to enhance statio
[...]
ining

6.1 Further work is also being undertaken on options for: streamlining internal and 
external processes which could reduce costs and speed up project delivery.

6.2 The initial objective is to reduce the timescales required for three key processes 
(currently being determined) by 25% by the end of December 2018.

7.0 Financial implications 

7.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this update report. The 
West Midlands Stations Alliance is jointly resourced by the three WMSA partners, 
Network Rail, West Midlands Railway and West Midlands Rail.  West Midlands 
Rail is funded by annual contributions from the Department for Transport and 
West Midlands Rail Member local authorities.

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1 There are no legal implications arising in relation to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority wth regards to this report.

9.0 Equalities implications

9.1 Equality implications are being considered by WMSA partners as part of the West 
Midlands Station Alliance approach. Key accessibility design standards will be 
adopted and disability groups will be consulted as part of future design processes

10.0 Other implications – Not applicable 

11.0 Schedule of background papers  – Not applicable

Page 68



Page 1 of 13

Transport Delivery Committee
Date      11 June 2018

Report Title Park and Ride Update

Accountable Director Pete Bond, Director of Integrated Network Services

Accountable employee(s) Babs Spooner, Head of Park & Ride

Report has been reviewed 
by

Councillor Roger Horton – Lead Member Rail and Metro

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended:

1. To note the current status of development for Park and Ride (P&R) Expansion 
schemes;

2. To note and support the significant amount of activity that is underway on how P&R 
is developed and delivered;

3. To note the progress with Longbridge Park and Ride where charging will be 
introduced on opening from next Spring. 

1.0 Pur

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 11 June 2018 at 1.15 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Richard Worrall (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Phil Davis (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Kath Hartley Birmingham City Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Roger Horton Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Stanley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

In Attendance

Item
No.

Title

151.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew and Linnecor.

152.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair welcomed Councillors Keith Allcock (Sandwell MBC) and Celia 
Hibbert (City of Wolverhampton Council) as observers to the meeting; both 
councillors would formally be joining the committee from the next meeting.

The Chair, Councillor Worrall, reported that this was his last meeting as he 
would be replaced by Councillor Ditta as the Labour Group representative for 
Walsall MBC on Transport Delivery Committee for the new municipal year. 

Councillor Worrall expressed his appreciation to colleagues, officers and all 
parties who had supported him during his two years as Chair. He also 
expressed his sadness that Councillor Hanif would not be returning to the 
committee as Dudley MBC had decided not to appoint in accordance with a 
proportional system of governance. 



Page 2 of 8

The Majority Vice-Chair, Councillor Davis, thanked Councillor Worrall for his 
leadership, good humour, support and for chairing the committee. He added 
that it was a personal pleasure working with Councillor Worrall, noting that he 
was a great campaigner and thanked him on behalf of all the committee for 
his work.

The Opposition Vice-Chair, Councillor Huxtable, endorsed the comments 
made by Councillor Davis, thanked Councillor Worrall for his impartiality in 
chairing the meetings and for introducing a proportional system of 
governance which he hoped would continue so the committee could work 
together for better transport across the West Midlands. 

The Managing Director of TfWM, Laura Shoaf thanked Councillor Worrall on 
behalf of the WMCA and team at TfWM for all his work and conveyed her 
thanks to all councillors who would not be returning to TDC for the new 
municipal year and added that the Mayor would also like to say thank you to 
the Chair.

The Mayor of the West Midlands, Andy Street, joined the meeting at this 
point in the proceedings to convey his thanks to Councillor Worrall and 
expressed his appreciation on behalf of the WMCA for Councillor Worrall’s 
hard work.

153.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May were agreed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

154.  Matters Arising
(i) Matters Arising (Minute no.137 refers)

In relation to finding a better location for service 89 in Balsall 
Common, Jon Hayes, Head of Network Delivery advised 
Councillor Richards that the matter was still on-going and he would 
continue to keep Councillor Richards updated on the matter.

(ii) Bus Alliance Update (Minute no. 144 refers)
In relation to Councillor Lal’s enquiry as to whether an area bus 
ticket for Birmingham could be introduced, it was agreed that that 
the Head of Network Delivery would explore the matter with 
National Express.

(iii) Rail Business Report (Minute no. 145 refers)
In relation to the Virgin Partnership Agreement, Councillor Horton, 
Lead Member for Rail and Metro, advised the committee that dates 
are still to be agreed for partnership meetings.

     
(iv)Bus Rationalisation – Next Steps (Minute no. 146 refers)

In relation to a review being undertaken of the Pershore Road and 
a request from Councillor Huxtable to receive a briefing note on 
the matter following the outcome of the review, Councillor Hartley, 
Lead Member for Putting Passengers First, asked that the briefing 
note be considered by the Lead Member Reference Group for 
Putting Passengers First in the first instance as she had raised the 



Page 3 of 8

issue.

155.  Clarification of National Express West Midlands' consultation process 
on network reviews
The committee considered a report from National Express that was 
submitted to provide clarification of the company’s consultation process on 
network reviews.

Ali Bell, Head of Communications, National Express, presented the report 
and explained the reasons why National Express would not accept petitions 
from the public or councillors that are subject to a live National Express West 
Midlands (NXWM) consultation process.

Councillors Horton and Welsh reported that they are obliged to pass on a 
petition to the company that relates to National Express bus services if 
received from members of the public and reported of the need for National 
Express to explain the consultation process they are undertaking to 
councillors.

The Director of Integrated Transport Services, Pete Bond, reported that the 
process outlined was a National Express petitions process and did not affect 
TfWM’s process on petitions as TfWM would continue to liaise with bus 
operators and seek their response as part of the process.

Councillor Richards considered that questions asked as part of consultation 
process should be clear and should not mislead the public in anyway.

In relation to a comment from Councillor Huxtable regarding the need for 
TfWM to take into account the accessibility of a service and have advance 
knowledge of the issues concerned, the Director of Integrated Transport 
Services advised that when a network review is undertaken, TfWM does take 
into account the service provision around the network.

In relation to the petitions process, Councillor Alden enquired as to the most 
accessible way for members to have their say on a review and also 
considered consultations need to be more accessible for people.

Ali Bell, National Express, concurred with Councillor Alden and the 
comments made that general reviews produce vague/general responses and 
there needs to be clear and agreed channels of communications that are 
accessible to people. Additionally, she considered the company would need 
to talk to those individuals who are struggling to submit a response.

The Chair reported that this was topic that required further discussion and 
proposed that National Express attend a pre-TDC policy briefing session.

Ali Bell, National Express, agreed to the proposal.

Resolved: That National Express be invited to attend a pre-TDC policy 
briefing to discuss their policy regarding the petitions and consultation 
process on network reviews.



Page 4 of 8

156.  Metro Operations Business Update Report
The committee considered a report from the Metro Operations Manager that 
provided an update in relation to performance, operation and delivery of 
Metro services in the West Midlands.

The Metro Operations Manager, Sophie Allison, introduced Anthony Stanley 
from National Express Midland Metro and reported that it was the lasting 
meeting the company would be attending as Metro would be operated by 
Midland Metro Limited from 24 June 2018. The Metro Operations Manager 
expressed her appreciation to Anthony Stanley and National Express 
Midland Metro for their work and support over the years on behalf of TfWM.

The Lead Member for Rail and Metro, Councillor Horton conveyed his thanks 
to all Metro staff at National Express on behalf of TDC members.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Davis regarding driver availability 
and whether TfWM envisaged there would be any issues as the network 
expanded, the Metro Operations Manager advised that recent staffing 
difficulties related to long-term sickness but following a recent recruitment 
exercise undertaken jointly with National Express Midland Metro, it was 
expected the posts would be filled shortly.

In relation to the recent delays caused to Metro due to the delay in repairing 
the overhead lines, Anthony Stanley, National Express reported that 
consideration was being given to putting service level agreements in place 
with contractors moving forward.

With regards to a comment from the Chair regarding the work being 
undertaken by rail operators on suicide prevention and whether Midland 
Metro would also focus on this area, the Metro Operations Manager reported 
that Midland Metro could work with the WMCA’s Mental Health 
Implementation Director and undertook to look into the matter.

Councillor Horton, Lead Member for Rail and Metro, thanked Anthony 
Stanley and Sophie Allison for presenting the report.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

157.  Midland Metro Conditions of Carriage
The committee considered a report of the Metro Operations Manager that 
sought approval of the proposed Conditions of Carriage for Midland Metro 
Limited.

It was noted that on 24 June 2018 Midland Metro Limited would commence 
the operation of Midland Metro tram service, under the terms of the public 
service contract awarded by the West Midlands Combined Authority and new 
Condition of Carriage would come into effect on this date to reflect the 
change of operator.



Page 5 of 8

The Metro Programme Director, Phil Hewitt reported that there no material 
changes to the Conditions of Carriage ; approval was required in advance of 
the operator Midland Metro Limited commencing operation.

Resolved:

1. That the contents of the report be noted and 
2. That the proposed Conditions of Carriage for Midland Metro Limited 

be approved

158.  Presentation : Metro Public Service Contract
The Metro Programme Director, Phil Hewitt presented an overview of the 
public service contract for Midland Metro Limited.

The presentation outlined how Midland Metro Limited would operate, the 
public service contact, the PSC contractual structure and its key features 
including specifications, performance, payments and network development. 

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Stanley as to when Midland Metro 
Limited could expect to be in a profit position, the Metro Programme Director 
advised that he envisaged profits would be realised within 2-3 years but this 
could be earlier dependent on front end costs. He added that he hoped 
Metro would be carrying around 30 million people when the network is fully 
expanded and is up and running.

The Chair thanked Phil Hewitt for his informative presentation. 

159.  Midland Metro Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Extension Update
The committee considered a report of the Metro Programme Director that 
provided and update on progress with the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill 
Extension.

The Metro Programme Director, Phil Hewitt, outlined the key aspects of the 
report.

In relation to the remaining 18 objections to the draft Transport and Works 
Act Order which are being negotiated with the relevant parties, Councillor 
Stanley reported that he would be happy to help in this matter so that the 
objections could be progressed as quickly as possible.

The Metro Programme Director thanked Councillor Stanley for his offer of 
assistance and undertook to contact him if required.

In relation to the project risk that relates to Network Rail, notably the level of 
passive provision required for future rail use and the request for more 
information on the matter, the Chair proposed that the matter be discussed in 
detail at a Rail and Lead Member Reference Group meeting.

The Metro Programme Director confirmed that he was happy to attend such 
a meeting to report on this item.



Page 6 of 8

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

160.  Customer Services Performance Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Customer Services that 
updated them on matters relating to the performance of the Customer 
Relations and Ticketing Teams which included changes to the Customer 
Services delivery arrangements, Customer Contact performance, ticketing 
performance and future developments.

The Head of Customer Services, Sarah Jones, outlined the report and 
referred to the creation of two new teams; the Ticketing Services Team that 
brings together all activities related to the customer’s ‘ticketing journey’ and 
the new Customer Relations Team to deal with all non-ticketing related 
customer contact so that the teams could provide dedicated and specialist 
support in these areas

Councillor Hartley, Lead Member for Putting Passengers First, added that 
the teams have moved into a new office suite on 4th Floor in 16 Summer 
Lane and it would be good for a small group of members to see the new 
teams in action.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

161.  West Midlands Cycling Charter Progress
The committee considered a report of the Cycling and Walking Development 
Manager that provided an update on progress with the West Midlands 
Cycling Charter Action Plan.

The Cycling Charter Coordinator, Hannah Dayan, outlined the report 
focusing on the Cycling Charter Action Plan.

Councillor Akhtar reported of the need to work more with schools to 
encourage children to use bicycles more in order to embed cycling as mode 
of transport for future generations.

Councillor Richards reported that he supported increasing cycling and 
walking but considered work was needed to get the balance right on cycling 
measures as ill- conceived cycle routes could create congestion and cause 
an increase in air pollution resulting in poor public perceptions of cycle 
routes.

Councillor Alden noted the issue of safety for cyclists and the need to use 
canal tow paths more.

The Chair considered that a connected cycle network was required across 
the West Midlands in order to get people to change their travel habits.

The Cycling Charter Coordinator thanked members for their comments and 
reported that an integrated approach was being undertaken to link cycling 
with other transport modes, to Metro and Sprint schemes for example, where 
consideration is being given to the planning of journeys around routes and 



Page 7 of 8

the infrastructure that would be needed.

Resolved: That progress to date with the West Midlands Cycling Charter 
Action Plan be noted.

162.  West Midlands Stations Alliance Update
The committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead, Rail Policy 
Manager, West Midlands Rail that provided an update on recent progress 
with developing the West Midlands Stations Alliance concept between 
Network Rail, West Midlands Railway and the West Midlands Rail 
partnership of local authorities (which includes WMCA and its constituent 
authorities).

The Strategic Lead, Rail Policy Manager, Toby Rackliff, outlined the report 
which included the issues the West Midlands Stations Alliance (WMSA) 
concept was seeking to address, the reasons for the concept of WMSA and 
the WMSA Station Master Planning Pilot.

Councillor Davis reported that he welcomed the report but sought 
assurances that Network Rail had named individuals committed to taking 
forward the West Midlands Stations Alliance.

The Strategic Lead, Rail Policy Manager confirmed that Network Rail has 
shown commitment to WMSA and undertook to provide Councillor Davis with 
the names of Network Rail Officers involved outside of the meeting.

 Resolved:

1. That the recent progress with developing the West Midlands Stations 
Alliance concept between Network Rail, West Midlands Railway  and 
the West Midlands Rail partnership of local authorities be noted;

2. That progress with the pilot stations master planning work which has 
been undertaken at local stations on the Stour Valley and Chase 
Lines be noted and

3. That the proposed next steps of the West Midlands Stations Alliance 
and Station Master Planning workstreams be noted.

163.  Park and Ride Update
The committee considered a report of the Head of Park and Ride that 
provided an update relating to the delivery and development of park and ride 
sites in the TfWM area since the committee considered the previous report 
on 9 October 2017.

The Head of Park and Ride, Babs Spooner, outlined the report and informed 
the committee that she was part of a new specific Park and Ride Team of 
two which also included the Park and Ride Development Manager, Guy 
Craddock, supported by the wider TfWM Team to take forward the various 
workstreams.



Page 8 of 8

Councillor Huxtable reported that he welcomed the setting up of the Park and 
Ride Team but would have liked to have seen more progress on some of the 
park and ride projects.  

In relation to the funding approach to park and ride, Councillor Huxtable 
noted that the management and operation of car parks is partially funded by 
West Midlands tax payers via the levy and proposed that contributions are 
sought from other district authorities such as Warwickshire and 
Worcestershire councils towards the operational costs and enquired whether 
the Swift card could be considered as means of charging non-West Midlands 
residents for parking at TfWM park and ride sites.

Councillor Stanley commented that the report did not refer to park and ride 
for Coseley Station and reported that research has been undertaken locally  
on possible sites for expanding park and ride in the area and undertook to 
provide the Head of Park and Ride with further details on the matter.

The Head of Park and Ride undertook to meet with Councillor Alden 
regarding park and ride for Erdington. 

Resolved:

1. That the current status of development for Park and Ride expansion 
schemes be noted;

2. That the significant amount of activity that is underway on how Park 
and Ride is developed and delivered be noted and

3. That progress with Longbridge Park and Ride where charging will be 
introduced on opening from next Spring be noted.

164.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

165.  Questions
None submitted.

166.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Resolved : That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm.


